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Minutes for Wednesday September 12, 2012 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday September 12, 2012 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Curtis Ponder, David Imondi, Steven Minicucci, 1st alternate Adam Sepe, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio was not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following applications:

barbara a and theodore l rampini sr and kim a testa and glenn m rampini and theodore l rampini jr 29 blueberry lane cranston ri 02921 (own) and zarella development corp 2 olsons way east greenwich ri 02818 (app)
scituate farms inc 98 plainfield street providence ri 02909 (own/app)
AP 37 lot 880 Paliotta Parkway
1106 pontiac llc 75 sockanosset crossroad suite 24 cranston ri 02920 (own) and cranston tavern llc 9 coronado street jamestown ri 02835 (app)
1106 Pontiac Avenue
1195 oaklawn realty llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and the icon companies 1418 elmhurst road, elk grove illinois 60007 (app) AND CVS PHARMACY (#1414) 1195 OAKLAWN AVENUE cranston ri (LESSEE)
OLD BUSINESS
nurys rosario 19 ryder avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and ramon santana 19 ryder avenue cranston ri 02920 (app)
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barbara a and theodore l rampini sr and kim a testa and glenn m rampini and theodore l rampini jr 29 blueberry lane cranston ri 02921 (own) and zarella development corp 2 olsons way east greenwich ri 02818 (app) have filed an application for permission to leave an existing single family dwelling on a 10,556 SF undersized [lot 169] with restricted frontage, side and rear yard setback and build a new 1600 SF two-story single family dwelling on the abutting undersized 9,246 SF [lot 168] with restricted frontage at 29 Blueberry Lane. AP 21, lots 168 & 169, area 19,830 +/- SF, zoned A-12. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Substandard Lots of Record. John DiBona Esq. filed 8/7/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The resulting density for both the existing and proposed residential lots is 4.13 and 4.71 units per acre, respectfully.  The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential, 3.63 to 1 unit per acre, therefore, the application is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Of the 13 lots that are on Blueberry Lane, 9, or 69% of those lots are smaller than the 12,000 sq. ft. required in an A-12 zone.

3. 64% of the single family developed lots on Blueberry Lane are less than 12,000 sq. ft. 

4. Each of the applicant’s existing lots has frontages of 95’ and 73’, where the required frontage in this zone is 100’.  Nine out of the twelve lots on Blueberry Lane have less than 100’ of frontage.

5. The existing single family has side yard setbacks of 9.9 ft. and 7.1 ft., where 10 ft. is required per the Zoning Code.  The existing front yard setback is 24 ft., where 25 ft. is required.  The proposed new house will meet all the required front, side and rear setbacks.

6. The original 59 lot subdivision where these lots are located was recorded in 1956, prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Map.  Fifteen of the lots in that subdivision are under 12,000 sq.ft.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Substandard Lots of Record. 

scituate farms inc 98 plainfield street providence ri 02909 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a new 44’ X 60’ single family dwelling with restricted corner side yard set back at AP 37 lot 880 Paliotta Parkway. Area 20,058 +/- SF zoned A-20. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.090 L Additional Setbacks on Certain City Streets, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John DiBona Esq. filed 7/19/12.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Condition; No curb cut on Scituate Avenue and the dwelling no larger than 44 feet by 60 feet.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential, 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre, therefore, the application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, as the resulting density of 2.17 units per acre is less dense than the prescribed density of the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The proposed corner side yard setback from Scituate Avenue is 52.1 ft, which is less than the required 75’ setback required in the Zoning Code.

3. The opposite proposed 22.1 ft. side yard setback is 7.1 ft. more than the required 15 ft. side yard setback.

4. The City’s GIS aerial maps show the abutting house on lot #362 has a restricted front yard setback of less than 20 ft. from the front property line on Scituate Avenue.

5. The City’s GIS aerials show that the remaining houses on Scituate Avenue 1000’ in either direction from the applicant’s property, have setbacks less than 75’, but more than 55’.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.090 L Additional Setbacks on Certain City Streets, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
1106 pontiac llc 75 sockanosset crossroad suite 24 cranston ri 02920 (own) and cranston tavern llc 9 coronado street jamestown ri 02835 (app) have filed an application for permission to expand a legal non-conforming use to an additional part of an existing building with restricted frontage, side and rear yard setback at 1106 Pontiac Avenue. AP 10/4, lot 1488, area 11,488 +/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.72.010 Signs, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.030 Extension. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 7/12/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by C Ponder and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The application to expand an existing restaurant that has been operating since 1979 is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, that designates this area of Pontiac Avenue for Neighborhood Commercial/Services.

2. The proposed expansion will convert a former tailor shop to the abutting restaurant space, adding 18 seats to the existing restaurant that currently has 48 seats.

3. The resulting 66 seats will require 22 parking spaces; the site plan submitted shows 22 spaces.

4. The proposed 20’ x 20’ future patio area located in the front of the building to be enclosed with a 3’ high block wall will require additional seasonal parking. 

5. The parking plan has been approved by the City’s Traffic Engineer, as the spaces and use are preexisting.

6. No increase is requested for the pre-existing 80 sq. ft. freestanding pylon sign, that will be refaced.  Fifty square feet is permitted in this zone.    The existing 16’-3” height of the sign will not be increased.

7. A wall sign that is 40 sq. ft. is proposed for the building’s Pontiac Avenue façade.  This sign is smaller than the 45 sq. ft. wall sign permitted on a building in an M-2 zone. 

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.72.010 Signs, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.030 Extension.
1195 oaklawn realty llc 1150 new london avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and the icon companies 1418 elmhurst road, elk grove illinois 60007 (app) AND CVS PHARMACY (#1414) 1195 OAKLAWN AVENUE cranston ri (LESSEE) have filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1195 Oaklawn Avenue.  AP 18/3, Lot 4, area 113,693 +/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 B, G & P Signs. Kristen B Petty Esq. filed 7/30/12.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Condition; As numerically identified on the approved ZBR aerial photograph, signage modification is as follows: Signs numbered 1 & 6 are to be removed. Signs number 2 & 5 are to be changed to a “[24 HRs]” Box sign from the current “Open 24 Hours” lineal sign.  Signs numbered 3 & 4 can be increased up to +/- 68.9 SF larger than the current size as described on the application.  Finally, there shall be no change in the size of the signs numbered 7-13 on said plan.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
1. According to Planning Department records, the site contains 269.127 sq. ft. of total signage, which is less than the 300 sq. ft. allowed for total signage in a C-4 Zone.  This includes the original 228 sq.ft of signage approved by the Site Plan Review Committee in August 2006, and the Zoning variance received in July 2008 for an additional 41.127 sq. ft. of an electronic message board on the freestanding sign on Oaklawn Avenue.

2. According to the applicant’s plans submitted, the total sum of all existing wall signs on the three walls of the building, including the canopy, is 222.58 sq. ft.

3. Per Ordinance, the total area permitted for wall signage is 30 sq. ft.  The existing wall signage contains 80.52 square feet on the Oaklawn Avenue wall, 78.88 square feet on the New London Avenue wall, and a 33.5 sq. ft. sign on the rear wall of the building that also faces New London Avenue.  Each of the three existing wall signs already exceeds the maximum area.  

4. A photograph submitted by the applicant with the CVS Corporate Identity Architecture of the building in the background, shows that the  freestanding Pylon sign that states “CVS pharmacy” is visible from Oaklawn Avenue.

5. The original proposal of 3 larger building signs was reduced during the hearing to a proposal which is in conformance with the conditions of this decision  

6. Within the 400’ Zoning Radius is another drugstore (Walgreens) that was approved by the Site Plan Review Committee in April 2006 with signs that conform to the sign ordinance.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 B, G & P Signs.
OLD BUSINESS
nurys rosario 19 ryder avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and ramon santana 19 ryder avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to build a 150+/- SF addition to an existing single family dwelling with restricted front and side yard setback at 19 Ryder Avenue. AP 7/1, lot 3560 & 3559, area 6400 +/- SF zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 5/18/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:
1. The existing residential use and proposed application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan future Land Use Map that designates this area as Single/Two Family Residential, less than 10.89 Units per Acre.
2. The existing side yard setback for the dwelling is 5’; the proposed addition will continue that setback for 6’-8”.  A side yard of 8’ is required per the Zoning code.

3. The proposed rear yard setback is 24.3’, where 20 feet is required per the Zoning Code.

4. The existing front yard setback of 15.5’ will not change.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
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Ron Ronzio took the stenographic records.
The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 PM
_______________________________________
